pursuant to the Cranston-Gonzales National Affordable Housing Act of 1990 for the purpose of 
expanding the supply of decent, safe, sanitary and affordable housing for low-income persons and 
families. 

E. Borrower wishes to borrow from Lender, and Lender wishes to extend to Borrower, 

a loan in the original principal amount of Two Million, Fifty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Fifty Dollars ($2,057,850) to pay for certain development costs of the Project (the “County HOME 
Loan”), subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this County HOME Loan Agreement. 

F. Pursuant to the FY 2025-26 Annual Action Plan approved by the Board of 

Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara (“Board”) on May 13, 2025,  HOME funding has been

[...]

(“County HOME Loan Regulatory Agreement”) restricting rents and tenant income with respect 
to ten (10) of the Units, which shall be assisted by HOME Funds (the “HOME-Assisted Units”).  

I. The County HOME Loan will be evidenced by a promissory note in the original 

principal amount of Two Million, Fifty-Seven Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars 
($2,057,850), executed by Borrower in favor of Lender, and secured by the County HOME Loan 
Deed of Trust (defined below). 

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual agreements, obligations, and 
representations, and in further consideration for the making of the County HOME Loan, Borrower

[...]

1.15 “DEFERRED DEVELOPER FEE” means the portion of the Developer Fee that 
shall be paid from Project operating cash flow after the Project has completed construction, placed 
in service, and converted to permanent financing at final financial closing, in an amount not to 
exceed One Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000). 

1.16 “FISCAL YEAR” means the twelve (12) -month accounting period, beginning 

July 1 and ending June 30 of each year during the Term. 

1.17 “HAZARDOUS MATERIALS” means any hazardous or toxic substances, 

materials, wastes, pollutants, or contaminants which are defined, regulated, or listed as “hazardous